



**IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT &  
SESSIONS JUDGE, AHMEDABAD (RURAL)**

**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT – 137**  
**IN**  
**PMLA CASE NO.10 OF 2025**

- 1) Ld. Advocate Mr.S.M.Vatsa appearing for the accused submits that he intends to examine Kavtaben Mahesh Langa as his sole-defence witness. He submits that the prosecution during the evidence has referred to the statement of Kavtaben Mahesh Langa, but Kavtaben is not examined as a witness. He intends to examine Kavtaben Mahesh Langa as his sole-defence witness to prove the innocence of accused. It is accordingly urged to allow the present application.
- 2) Ld. Special Public Prosecutor Mr.C.B.Gupta appearing for the Directorate of Enforcement has opposed the present application and urged to reject the application.
- 3) Heard Ld. Advocates for the respective parties. The present application is filed by the accused after recording of his further statement wherein, he states that he intends to examine Kavtaben Mahesh Langa as his sole-defence witness. In view of charge framed against the accused, the prosecution evidence, more particularly, statement of accused under Section 50 of PMLA recorded by the Investigating Officer, this Court finds that the present application deserves to be allowed and accordingly following order is passed in the interest of justice.

**ORDER**

- 1) The present application (Exh.137) is **allowed** and accordingly summons be issued upon the witness named in the application (Exh.137).

Pronounced and signed in the open court today.

**Date :30/03/2026**  
**Place:Ahmedabad**

**(Kamal M. Sojitra)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge &**  
**Designated Special Judge (PMLA)**  
**Ahmedabad (Rural)**  
**U.I.Code No.GJ01494**

*AVJ*

