

//1//



**IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT &  
SESSIONS JUDGE, AHMEDABAD (RURAL)**

**ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT – 164**

**IN**

**PMLA CASE NO.10 OF 2025**

1) This Court had passed further order dated 22/04/2026 below Exh.136 whereby, the production summons was ordered to be issued upon the competent authority of FSL, Gandhinagar who is directed to furnish a mirror-copy of the digital muddamal and I-Phone Pro-max, black titanium, 256 GB, IMEI No. 357926958321304 and 357926958092624 having VI Company Sim-card bearing phone no.9099026503 forwarded by the Crime-branch in connection with the FIR dated 07/10/2024 being 1<sup>st</sup> C.R. No.11191011240257/2024 DCB, Ahmedabad City within 10 days from the date of the said order.

2) In pursuant to the said order Mr. Shivam Mankad from FSL is present today before the Court who has come with one mirror copy of the digital muddamal and I-Phone Pro-max, black titanium, 256 GB, IMEI No. 357926958321304 and 357926958092624 having VI Company Sim-card bearing phone no.9099026503 for producing it before this Court. Learned Advocate Mr.S.M.Vatsa for the accused and Learned Special Public Prosecutor Mr.C.B.Gupta for the prosecution submits that as the mirror copy is produced before the Court, a separate mirror copy be provided to accused side and prosecution side and whatever expenses will be incurred the same will be borne by the accused.

3) In view of above submissions made by the respective parties following order is passed in the interest of justice.

**ORDER**

- 1) The present application (Exh.164) is **allowed**.
- 2) Production summons be issued upon the competent authority of FSL, Gandhinagar who is directed to furnish a mirror-copy (in 3 set, one for accused side, one for prosecution and one for Court record) of the digital muddamal and I-Phone Pro-max, black titanium, 256 GB, IMEI No. 357926958321304 and 357926958092624 having VI Company Sim-card bearing phone no.9099026503 forwarded by the Crime-branch in connection with the FIR dated 07/10/2024 being 1<sup>st</sup> C.R. No.11191011240257/2024 DCB, Ahmedabad City.
- 3) FSL, Gandhinagar is directed to provide details of expenses incurred in providing the aforesaid mirror copy, which shall be paid by the accused.

Pronounced and signed in the open court today.

**Date :24/04/2026**  
**Place:Ahmedabad**

**(Kamal M. Sojitra)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge &**  
**Designated Special Judge (PMLA)**  
**Ahmedabad (Rural)**  
**U.I.Code No.GJ01494**